Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 1:: of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the proceeds whereof to be used 
by the Commissioners of Accounts for the purpose of providing for the establishment 
of a standard testing laboratory. 

FRANK L. DOWLING, CHARLES P. COLE, BRYANT WILLARD, JOHN 
DIEMER, FRANCIS P. KENNEY, THOMAS J.

[...]

at once in the temporary laboratory, the Board of Aldermen be requested to recom-
mend to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment the authorization of an issue of 
special revenue bonds, under the provisions of subdivision 8, section 188, of the 
Charter, in the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 
March 30, 1911. 	 JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

Engineer's Report No. 647, New York, April 7, 1911. 
Subject—Recommendations relative to the establishment and organization of a

[...]

payment of awards and interest for lands used for Manhattan Bridge, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That, having examined the subject, it believes the proposed issue to be necessary 

to comply with the order of the court. 
It, therefore, recommends that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of three million one thousand one hundred 
and sixty-six dollars and five cents ($3,001,166.05) to provide means for the payment 
of the awards and the interest thereon in the matter of acquiring title to certain 
lands and premises in the blocks bounded by Madison st., Market st., Henry st., Bir- 
mingham st.; by Monroe st., Market st., Madison st.

[...]

purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
three million and one thousand one hundred and sixty-six dollars and five cents 
($3,001,166.05), for the purpose of providing means for the payment of the awards and 
the interest thereon in the matter of acquiring title to certain lands and premises in 
the blocks bounded by Madison st., Market st., Henry st. and Birmingham st. ; by Mon- 
roe st., Market st., Madison st.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500). the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the Department of Bridges for the purpose of purchasing four automobiles. 

FRANK L. DOWLING, CHARLES P. COLE, FRANCIS P. KENNEY, 
THOMAS J. McALEER, MICHAEL STAPLETON, WM. J. HEFFERNAN, Com-
mittee on Finance.